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Symbols 
	 SEgnes conventionnels 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

figures not available. 
• . . figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 
• - amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 
Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés uni-
fomérnent dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 
n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 
- - nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Loi sur Ia 
statistique relatives au secret. 
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Introduction 

Canadian National Railways 
This section contains a five-year statistical outline 

of the Canadian National Railways. Historical data 
covering a 49-year period was previously available in a 
separate publication entitled Canadian National 
Railways, 1923- 1971, Catalogue 52-201. 

The Canadian lines of the Canadian National Rail-
ways include the railways formerly operated as the 
Canadian Northern System, the Grand Trunk Railway 
of Canada, the Grand Trunk Pacific and the Canadian 
Government Railways, the last consisting of the Inter-
colonial, Prince Edward Island; the National Trans-
continental; several small lines in the Eastern prov-
inces and the Newfoundland Railway, which was 
added April 1, 1949. Effective January 1, 1950, the 
Canadian National was entrusted with the manage-
ment and operation of the Temiscouata Railway 
which had been purchased by His Majesty in right 
If Canada (PC 5186 October 14, 1949). On Novem-
her 30, 1951 the properties of the Quebec Railway, 
Light and Power Company were acquired to integrate 
rail operations between Quebec City and Nairn's Falls 
on the north shore of the St. Lawrence River. On 
January 1, 1953, the Canadian National acquired 
the National Harbours Board Terminal Railway 
facilities in the Greater Vancouver area and effective 
November 1, 1952 leased with the option to purchase 
the Second Narrows Bridge (excluding the highways 
thereon) from the Burrard Inlet Tunnel and Bridge 
Company. During 1956 and 1957 the Canadian 
National purchased all the shares of capital stock of 
the Buffalo and Lake Huron Railway Company. 
Effective 1957 the assets and liabilities of this com-
pany were consolidated with the system accounts. 
During 1958 all shares of the Yukon Telephone 
Company were purchased by the Canadian National 
and assets and liabilities consolidated with system 
accounts. During 1960 and 1961 shares of Yellow-
knife Telephone Company were purchased and the 
assets and liabilities consolidated with system ac-
counts effective 1961. Canadian National's highway 
operations throughout 1978 owned 10 subsidiary 
trucking companies. 

The United States lines include the lines known 
is the Canadian National Lines in New England, the 
(;rand Trunk Western and the Duluth, Winnipeg and 
'acific. Control of the Central Vermont Railway, 

which had been operated by a receiver from 1927 to 

Introduction 

Les Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada 
Cette section contient un résumé statistique sur cinq 

ans des activitées des Chernins de fer nationaux du Canada. 
Les données statistiques de cette société couvrant la période 
de 49 années de 1923 a 1971 oft ete publiées dans une bro-
chure distincte intitulée Les Chemins de fer nationaux du 
Canada, 1923- 1971, no 52-201 au catalogue. 

Les lignes canadiennes des Chemins de fer nationaux 
comprennent les chemins de fer autrefois exploités dans le 
réseau du Canadien-Nord, ainsi que le Grand-Tronc, le 
Grand-Tronc-Pacifique et les chemins de fer du Gouverne-
ment du Canada: I'Intercolonial, le Prince Edward Island, 
le Transcontinental-National et plusieurs petites lignes des 
provinces de l'est et le Newfoundland Railway, ajoutées 
au réseau le icr  avril 1949. Le ier  janvier 1950, on a conflé 
aux Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada l'adniinistration 
et l'exploitation du Te,niscouata Railway, achete par Sa 
Majesté le Roi du chef du Canada (CP 5186, 14 octobre 
1949). Le 30 novembre 1951, les propriétés du Quebec 
Railway, Light and Power company ont été achetées dans 
le but d'integrer les operations ferroviaires entre Ia vile de 
Québec et Nairn's Falls sur Ia cOte nord du fleuve Saint-
Laurent. i.e icr  janvier 1953, les Chemins de fer nationaux 
ont acheté les installations du National Harbours Board 
Terminal Railway dans Vancouver métropolitain et Ic icr 
novembre 1952, ils ont loué avec option d'achat le Second 
Narrows Bridge (routes non comprises) de Ia Burrard Inlet 
Tunnel and Bridge Company. En 1956 et 1957. les Chemins 
de fer nationaux ont achetC tout Ic capital-actions du Buffalo 
and Lake Huron Railway company. A compter de 1957, 
tout l'actif et Ic passif de cette sociCté a été intégré a Ia 
comptabiité du réseau. En 1958, les Chemins de fer na-
tionaux ont acheté les actions de Ia Yukon Telephone 
C'ompany et repris l'actif et Ic passif de cette société dans Ia 
comptabiite de son réseau. En 1960 et en 1961, us ont 
acheté les actions de Ia Yellowknife Telephone company, 
dont ils ont repris l'actif et Ic passif dans Ia comptabiité de 
son réseau en 1961. Du debut a Ia fin de l'année 1978 les 
Chemins de fer nationaux possedaient 10 filiales de camion-
nage. 

Les lignes des Chemins de fer nationaux aux tats-Unis 
sont les lignes dites Canadian National Lines en New England, 
Ic Grand Trunk Western et le Duluth, Winnipeg and Pacific. 
La direction du central Vermont Railway, confiée a un ad-
ministrateur de 1927 a janvier 1930, a été achetée par les 

S 
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January 1930, was purchased by the Canadian 
National Railway and, from February 1, 1930, has 
been included as one of the United States lines. The 
New London Northern Railroad Company was 
acquired on December 19, 1951 in order to affect 
a saving in rentals and taxes to which the Central 
Vermont Railway was obligated by virtue of a 
99-year lease. 

Early in 1958 the Hudson Bay Railway and the 
Northwest Communication System (both formerly 
operated by the government by the Canadian Na-
tional) were entrusted to the Canadian National 
System on a basis similar to that of other Canadian 
Government Railways. 

The profit or loss of all ancillary operations is 
included in the income accounts, but the data of Air 
Canada are not included in these statements. For 
the years 1974 to 1977 investment in the capital stock 
of Air Canada, all of which was owned by the rail-
way, has been included in Table 3, under "Affiliated 
companies". Financing of this investment during 
those years is included in Table 2. As of April 13, 
1978 Canadian National divested itself of its invest-
ment in Air Canada and an equivalent amount of the 
company's debt to the Government of Canada was 
cancelled. All 1978 figures reflect this change. 

The Maritime Freight Rates Act, effective July 1, 
1927, provided that the Canadian National Railways 
east of Levis and Diamond (designated as the Eastern 
lines) should reduce the freight rates on local and cer-
tain other traffic by 20%. This freight rate reduction 
was extended to embrace Newfoundland under the 
terms of Union. Other railways operating in this east-
ern territory were allowed to reduce their rates by the 
same percentage and all railways were authorized to 
bill the Government of Canada for the difference be-
tween the normal and the reduced tolls. All the rail-
ways have treated such items as revenue earned and 
they are so treated in this report. Eastern lines 
deficits since July 1, 1927, have been paid by the 
Government of Canada and the amounts have not 
been added to the debt of the Canadian National 
System. The amount of the government contri-
bution to meet the deficits of the Eastern lines is 
not included in the loans and advances as given in 
Table 1, but the amounts so contributed are in-
cluded in Table 2. The "Duff Report" (1931 -32) 
recommended that the deficits of the system each 
year be met by special appropriations of the Govern-
ment of Canada and consequently deficits are ex-
cluded from Table I and are included in Table 2 for 
the respective years. "Effective July 1, 1957, rate 
reductions, ordered under the Maritime Freight Rates 
Act, were increased from 20% to 307o on that 
portion of the rate applicable within "select territory" 
on westbound movements from the Maritirnes region 
to destinations in Canada. Effective July 9, 1969, 

Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada qui l'ajoutèrent a leur, 
lignes américaines le ier  février 1930. On a acheté le Nest 
London Northern Railroad Company le 19 décembre 1951 
afmn de réduire le loyer et les taxes du central Vermont 
Railway company, soumis a un bail de 99 ans. 

Au debut de 1958, Ic Hudson Bay Railway et Ic North-
west Communication System (autrefois exploités pour le 
gouvernement par les Chemins de fer nationaux) ont éte 
confiés au Chemins de fer nationaux sur une base semblable 
aux autres chemins de fer du Gouvernement du Canada. 

Le compte de revenu comprend les profits et pertes de 
toutes les operations auxillaires, a l'exclusion toutefois des 
données sur Air Canada. Pour les années 1974 a 1977 les 
investissements dans le capital-actions d'Air Canada, qui 
appartient intégralement aux Chemins de fer nationaux, sont 
inclus mais le tableau 3 sous "Fiiales". Le tableau 2 présente 
la source de financement de ces investissements pendant ces 
quatre années. A compter du 13 avril 1978 les Chemins de 
fer nationaux du Canada se sont départis de leur participa. 
lion dans Air Canada et ont remboursé un montant équiva-
lent de leur dette envers Ic gouvernement du Canada. bus 
les chiffres pour 1978 tiennent compte de ce changement. 

La Loi sur les taux de transport des marchandises dans 
les provinces maritimes, entrée en vigueur le ler  juilet 1927, 
stipulait que les Chemins de fer nationaux a l'est de Levi'. 
et Diamond (dites lignes de rEst) devaient réduire de 20 
les tarifs-marchandises sur le trafIc local et sur d'autres 
genres de trafIc. Par extension, cette reduction s'est ap-
pliquée également a Terre-Neuve après son entrée dans Ia 
Confédération. On permit aux autres cheniins de fer en 
exploitation dans Ia méme region de réduire leurs tarifs du 
méme taux. Le Gouvernement du Canada s'engageait a 
rembourser la difference entre le tarif normal et le tarif 
réduit a tous les chemins de fer. Ce remboursement est 
inscrit a titre de recettes dans tous les comptes ferroviaires 
ainsi que dans le present bulletin. Le deficit des lignes de 
l'Est depuis le icr juillet 1927 a dté assume par le Gouverne-
ment du Canada et n'est pas inclus dans la dette des Chemins 
de fer nationaux du Canada. Les emprunts et avances du 
tableau I ne comprennent pas les subventions du gouverne-
ment fédéral a titre des deficits des lignes de rEst; ces 
montants figurent toutefois au tableau 2. Le rapport "Duff" 
(1931 -32) recommandait que le Gouvernement du Canada 
supporte les deficits annuels du réseau par des credits spé-
ciaux; en consequence, a partir de 1932, les defIcits de 
chaque année figurent au tableau 2 et non au tableau I. 
"Le icr  juillet 1957, les reductions de tarif, exigées en vertu 
de Ia Loi sur les taux de transport des marchandises dans 
les provinces Maritimes sont passées de 20 % a 30 % sur Ia 
portion du taux applicable a l'intérieur d'un "territoirc 
choisi" pour les déplacements des Maritimes en direction tic 

l'ouest au Canada. Le 9 juillet 1969, Ic trafic en grariJ 
vitessc vers l'ouest a été inclus dans Ia definition des mou 

I 
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S 
estbound express traffic was included in the defini-

tion of preferred movements, pursuant to Section 4 
cd the Atlantic Region Freight Assistance Act. 
Lffective February 7, 1970, rate reductions ap-
plicable on intra-regional movements were lowered 
from 2017v to 17.5%. Effective December 27, 1974 
such reductions were lowered from 17.5 17c to 15%. 
Effective April 15, 1974 the Atlantic Region Se-
lective Assistance Regulations came into 
effect. These regulations provide an additional 
subsidy of 201A on selective commodities specificaUy 
designated. This additional 201/v subsidy applies on 
that portion of the railway movement performed 
within "select territory" on traffic terminating at, 
destinations in Canada, west of "select territory"," 

Table 1 shows Shareholders' Capital Funded debt 
held by the public, and Government loans and 
appropriations. Under the Canadian National Rail-
ways Capital Revision Act, 1952, the federal govern. 
ment undertook to purchase 4% preferred stock in 
amounts equal to 3% of the annual revenues in each 
of the years 1952 to 1960. This was included in the 
government estimates and authorized by appro-
priation acts from 1961 to 1977. Effective December 
31, 1977 the Company received authority to con-
vert to equity particular debts to the Government 
unounting to $808 million and to consolidate into 
•iiie debt, effective June 30, 1978 all the remaining 
cbt of the Company to the Government, except 
ic Canadian Government Railways advances for 
urking capital. The debt so consolidated bears 

interest at 8.75% per annum calculated from July 1, 
1978 and is payable over 20 years to June 30, 1998 
in equal semi annual payments of $13.63 million 
covering principal and interest. 

The difference in the fiscal years of the railway 
and the government prevents checking government 
loans against the published "Public accounts" except 
where no transactions occurred during the fIrst three 
months of the calendar years. If it is desired to com-
bine the capital debts of the Canadian National Rail-
way System with those of the Government of Canada, 
only the funded debt of the system in the hands of 
the public should be added to the federal debt. 

In August 1971 the Canadian National Railway 
Company exchanged all the shares of capital stock of 
its three United States subsidiary operating compa. 
flies for all the issued capital stock of Grand Trunk 
Corporation, a newly incorporated Delaware corpora-
tion. The Grand Trunk Corporation thus became a 
holding company for the Grand Trunk Western 
Railroad Company, the Central Vermont Railway 
Inc. and the Duluth, Winnipeg and Pacific Railway 

innpany.  

ments préférés, aux termes de l'article 4 de Ia Loi sur les 
subventions au transport des marchandises dans Ia Region 
atlantique. Le 7 fCvrier 1970, les reductions de tarif ap. 
plicables aux mouvements intrarégionaux sont passees 
de 20% a 17.5 %. Le 27 décembre 1974, ces reductions sont 
passées de 175 % a 15 %. Le 5 avril 1974, est entrC en 
vigueur le Règlernent sur les subventions selectives dans Ia 
Region atlantique stipulant qu'une aide additionnelle de 
20 % serait accordée pour certaines marchandises deter-
minées de façon precise. Cette subvention s'applique a la 
partie des mouvements ferroviaires effectuée a l'intérieur du 
"territoire choisi" pour le trafic se rendant dans des endroits 
du Canada a I'ouest du "territoire choisi". 

Le tableau 1 présente, le capital des actionnaires, la 
dette fondde auprès du public et les prêts et credits du gou. 
vernement. Aux termes de Ia Loi sur Ia revision du capital des 
Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada, 1952, Ic gouverne-
ment fédéral a achetd des actions privilégi6es a 4 % pour 
une valeur égale a 3 % des recettes brutes annuelles, chaque 
annee de 1952 A 1960. Cette disposition faisait partie du 
budget des dépenses du gouvernement et était prevue par 
les Lois portant affectation de credits de 1961 a 1977. La 
société a eté autorisée a convertir en actions, a compter du 
31 décembre 1977, certaines dettes envers Ic gouvernement 
s'élevant a $808 millions et a consolider en une dette unique, 
a compter du 30 juin 1978, I'ensemble de Ia dette restante 
de Ia société envers le gouvemenlent, a I'exception des avan-
ces au fonds de roulement des Chemins de fer du gouverne-
ment canadien. La dette ainsi consolidée porte interet au 
taux de 8.75 % I'an a partir du let juillet 1978 et est payable 
sur une periode de 20 ans prenant fin le 30 juin 1998, en 
versements semestriels égaux de $13.63 millions couvrant 
l'interet et le principal. 

Etant donné que l'année fInancière des chemins de fer 
différe de celle du gouvernement, ii n'est pas possible de 
verifier les prëts du gouvernement avec les chiffres qui 
fIgurent dans les "comptes publics", sauf lorsque aucune 
transaction n'a eu lieu au cours des trois premiers mois de 
l'année civile. Pour rCunir les dettes de capital des Che. 
mins de fer nationaux et celles du Gouvernernent du Ca-
nada, il ne faut ajouter a Ia dette fédérale que Ia dette fon. 
dee du réseau détenu par le public. 

En aoUt 1971, Ia Compagnie des Chemins de fer na-
tionaux du Canada a échangé toutes les actions que dCte-
naient ses trois filiales arnéricaines contre le capital-actions 
de Ia Grand Trunk corporation, société nouvellement cons-
tituée ayant son siege au Delaware. Celle.ci est ainsi devenue 
le holding de Ia Grand Trunk Western Railroad Company, du 
Central Vermont Railway Inc. et de Ia Duluth, Winnipeg 
and Pacific Railway Company. 

5 	Table 1 does not include subsidies granted by the 	La tableau 1 ne comprend pas les subventions des ad- 

	

:Jeral, provincial and municipal governments to the 	ministrations federate, provinciales et municipales aux 
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privately operated lines which later became part of 
the Canadian Government Railways and other cons-
tituent lines of the Canadian National Railways. 
Excluding grants to the Grand Trunk Pacific Develop-
ment Company for the Prince Rupert dry dock and 
shipyard, payments of wages for unemployment relief 
labour during 1936, and subscriptions for stock, the 
grants were as follows: 

lignes privées intégrées par Ia suite aux chemins de fer du 
Gouvernement du Canada ou au.x Chemins de fer nationaux 
Si l'on exclut les subventions au Grand Trunk Pacific Devel 
opment Company pour Ia cale sèche et le chantier de cons 
truction de Prince Rupert, projet de travail pour assiste 
les chOmeurs en 1936 et Ia souscription aux actions, les 
subventions ont été les suivantes: 

Cash subsidies 	 Land grants 

Subventions 	 Concessions de terrains 

dollars 	 acres 

Federal - Fédéral 49,261,220 	 5,728,192 1  
Loan to Grand Trunk - Prêt au Grand-Tronc 15,142,633 2  
Provincial 16,698,208 	 1,815,141 
Municipal 7,393,867 	 - 

Total 88,495,928 	 7,543,333 

I See Public Accounts, for year ended March 31, 1952, Part 1, for details. 
I Pour plus de details, voir les Comptes publics pour l'année terminée Ic 31 mars 1952, partie 1. 2 No interest was paid on this loan made prior to Confederation and it has been included with cash giants by Statistics Canada. It was can-

celled by the Canadian National Capital Revision Act 1937 as a Canadian Nation Railway liability. 
2 Aucun intérét n'a étë payé stir ce prêt consenti avant Ia Confédération; Statistique Canada l'a inclus au poste des subventions. II a été 

annulC en vertu de Ia Loi stir Ia revision du capital des Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada (1937) comme passif dc ces derniers. 

Table 2 shows cash received from funded debt 	Le tableau 2 montre l'argent provenant de Ia dette fondc 
held by the public, government loans and appropria- 	détenue par le public, des préts et credits du gouvernemeut 
tions (as reflected in Table I) and government contri- 	(détailé au tableau 1) et des subventions du gouvernement 
butions for deficits. 	 pour les defIcits. 

I 

TEXT TABLE I. Government of Canada Loans 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Emprunts du Gouvernement du Canada 

1978 

dollars 

Canadian Government Railways - Chemins de fer du Gouvernement du Canada: 
Advances for working capital - Avance au capital du roulement 	 16,983,762 
Financing and Guarantee Acts - Lois sur le financement et Ia garantie: 
Loans - Emprunts 	 - 
Refunding Act, 1955 - Lol de 1955 sur le remboursement d'obligations: 
Loans for debt redemption - Emprunts 	 - 
Loans for capital expenditures - Emprunts pour immobilisants 	 - 
Total 	 16,983,762 

Table 3 gives the expenditures for capital purposes 	Le tableau 3 prCsente les dépenses de nature capitale 
and on deficit account. 	 et au compte du deficit. 

	

Table 4 presents the operating results of the Ca- 	Le tableau 4 montre les rdsultats d'exploitation des 

	

nadian lines, the United States lines and the System. 	lignes canadiennes, des lignes américaines et du réseau. Les 

	

The fixed charges include, in addition to interest on 	charges fixes comprennent, en plus de l'intdrët sur Ia dettc 

	

funded debt held by the public, rent for leased 	fondée envers le public, le loyer des chemins buds, l'intdrCt 

	

roads, interest on unfunded debt, amortization 	de Ia dette non fondde, I'amortissement de l'escompte et 
I 
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of discount and interest on government loans. De-
ducting these fixed charges leaves "Net income or 
deficit". Interest on government loans in the fixed 
charges is interest on temporary loans for redemption 
of funded debt pending refunding and interest on 
loans for capital purposes. 

Under terms of the Capital Revision Act, 1952, 
earnings available after income tax were to be paid to 
the federal government as dividends on the com-
pany's 4% preferred stock. 

This procedure was followed from 1952 to 1977. 
However, on June 30, 1978, "an Act to amend 
the Canadian National Railways Capital Revision 
Act and the Railway Act and to amend and repeat 
certain other statutes in consequence thereof" came 
into force. This Act as of December 31, 1977, had 
the effect of converting into no par value common 
shares of the capital stock of the Company's $808 
million of debt owed to the Government of Canada 
and consolidating all the elements of Shareholders 
Equity other than retained earnings into such com-
mon shares. Concurrent with adoption of this legis-
lation, the arrangement whereby the Government 
of Canada had made annual purchases of the com-
pany's 4% preferred stock to provide for capital ex-
penditure was discontinued. The acquisition of 47b 
preferred stock by the Minister of Finance for 1977 
was also restricted to an amount of $51,448,697, 
cffectively reducing the amount of preferred stock 
JS at December 31, 1977, by $22,542,145 to 
$ 1,555,926,732. 

The legislation referred to above has also: 
provided for the retention by the company of the 
net income for 1977 of $28,018 million; 
repealed the requirement that all earnings be paid to 
the government unless the government directed that 
all or part of such earnings be applied in discharge 
of specified company obligations; 
required payment to the Receiver General for Canada 
of a dividend equal to 20% of net income for 1978 
and subsequent years, or such greater percentage as 
the Governor in Council may direct; and 

repealed the statutory prohibition against funding 
any income deficit. 

Consistent with the new legislation a dividend in 
the amount of $27.2 million, representing 20% of the 
net income for the year 1978 was accrued and has 
been included in "Other" current liabilities.  

l'intérêt des préts gouvernementaux. Après deduction de ces 
charges fixes, on obtient le "revenu ou deficit net". L'intérët 
des préts gouvernementaux dans les charges fIxes comprend 
l'intérét des préts temporaires pour le rachat de Ia dette 
fondée en attendant son règlement ainsi que l'intCrét des 
préts pour le capital. 

Aux termes de Loi sur Ia revision du capital de 1952, 
les recettes après deduction de l'impOt sur le revenu devaient 
We remises au gouvernement fédéral sous forme de dividen-
des sur les actions privilégiees a 4 % de sociCté. 

Cette procedure a été suivie de 1952 a 1977. Toutefois, 
Ic 30 juin 1978, Ia "Loi modifiant Ia Loi sur Ia revision du 
capital des Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada et Ia Loi 
sur les chemins de fer et modifiant ou abroger en consé-
quence certaines autres lois" est entrée en vigueur. Cette 
Loi a eu pour effet, au 31 décembre 1977, de convertir en 
actions ordinaires sans valeur nominale du capital-actions de 
Ia société une dette de $808 millions envers Ic gouvernement 
du Canada et de consolider sous Ia forme d'actions du méme 
type tous les éléments de I'avoir des actionnaires, sauf les 
bénéfices non répartis. L'adoption de cette Loi a mis im a 
I'arrangement en vertu duquel Ic gouvernement du Canada 
achetait chaque annCe des actions priviigiées a 4 % de la 
compagnie aim de produire des fonds destinés aux dépenses 
en immobiisations de Ia sociétd. L'acquisition d'actions 
privilegiees a 4 % par Ic ministre des Finances pour 1977 
a été lirnitée au montant de $51,448,697 cc qui a en fait 
réduit Ic montant des actions privilégiées en date du 31 
décembre 1977, de $22,542,145 pour atteindre 
$1,555,926,732. 

La Loi mentionnée ci-dessus a encore pour effet de: 
prévoir Ia retenue par Ia société du revenu net de 1977 
se chiffrant a $28,018 millions; 
révoquer l'exigence scIon laquelle tous les bénéfices devaient 
étre verses au gouvernement a moms que Ic gouvemement 
n'en decide l'affectation, en totalité ou en partie, au règle-
ment de certains engagements désignés de Ia sociétC; 
rendre obligatoire Ic versement au Receveur général du 
Canada d'un dividende equivalent a 20 % du bénéfice net 
pour 1978 et les années subséquentes, ou un pourcentage 
plus élevé de cc bénéfice qui serait décidé par le gouverneur 
en conseil; et 
abroger les dispositions statutaires interdisant a la société 
de consolider quelque defIcit que cc soit sur Ic chapitre des 
revenus. 

Conformément a Ia nouvelle Loi, un dividende d'un 
montant de $27.2 millions, représentant 20% du bénéfice 
net pour 1978, a éte inscrit aux livres et est compris sous 
la rubrique "Divers" du passifã court terme. 

	

I able 5 shows the principal operating statistics 	Le tableau 5 détaille les principales statistiques d'exploi- 

	

lie combined Canadian National Railways in 	tation des lignes canadiennes et américaines combinées 

	

iiiada and the United States. The average miles 	des Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada. Le nombre moyen 
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operated and number of employees are averages 
based on monthly figures. The total payroll covers 
all employees and includes payroll charged to oper-
ating expenses as labour, stores department, which 
is charged to operations or to capital account as 
part of the cost of materials and capital account. 
The breakdown of the total payroll for 1978 was 
as follows: 

de mules exploités et le nombre de salaries sont des moyen-
nes mensuelles. La rémunération totale comprend dans les 
salaries et mclut Ia rémunération imputable aux dépenses 
d'exploitation au titre de Ia main-d'oeuvre, au service des 
magasins, dont les charges sont comptabiisees au titre de 
l'exploitation ou des ddpenses de nature capitale comme 
faisant partie du coOt des matériaux, et au compte de capital. 
Voici Ia repartition de Ia rémuné ration totale pour 1978: 

I 

doUars 

Payroll charged to operating expenses - Rémunération imputable aux dépenses d'exploitation 	 1,259,442,063 
Stores, tie, timber and fuel departments, capital and other items - Services des magasths, des traverses, 

du bois en grumes du carburant, compte de capital et autres postes 	 110,128,620 
Total payroll (includes railway, express and telegraph, but excludes hotels and subsidiary companies' 

employees) - Rémunération totale (y compris le chemin de fer, les messageries et les télégraphes, 
sans lea salaiiés des hotels et des (iliales) 1,369,570,683 

Canadian Pacific Limited 
	

Canadien Pacifique Limitée 
Canadian Pacific Limited, directly and through 	Le Canadien Pacifique Limitée s'occupe, directement 

subsidiaries, carries on the transportation and related 	et par l'entremise de ses filiales, d'entreprises de transport, 
enterprises, consisting of railways, trucking, telecom- 	notarnrnent les chemins de fer, le camionnage, les télé- 
munications, airlines and shipping. 	 communications, le transport aérien et le transport mari- 

time et des entreprises qui y sont liées. 

Cette section constitue une retrospective stat .i 
portant sur les cinq dernières années de 1973 a 197'. 'i 
Canadien Pacifique Limitée (qui s'appelait société des ('hL' 
mins de fer du Canadien Pacifique avant le 3 juillet 19i 
et de ses lignes ferroviaires louCes. Les tableaux qu'elle 
contient ont étd refondus et modifies afin d'harmoniser 
les données intéressant les deux socidtés. Néanmoins, toutes 
les données sont comparables pour toute Ia periode couverte. 

Le tableau 6 indique le capital du Canadien Pacifique 
Ljmitée en circulation au 31 décembre de chaque année, 
de 1974 a 1978. Pour connaitre Ic capital total investi dans 
le réseau il faut ajouter aux montants du tableau 6 le capital 
des chemins de fer loués pour lesquels le Canadien Pacifique 
verse un loyer a d'autres sociétds ainsi que les subventions 
des administrations fédérale, provinciales et municipales au 
titre de l'aide ala construction. 

Au 31 décembre 1978 le Canadien Pacifique Limitée cx-
ploitait 15,806.8 milles de premiere voie principale dont 
3,978.2 mules (25.2 11o) a bail ou par contrat. Ce demier 
chiffre se répartit en quatre groupes principaux: 

A. Le groupe comprend les chemins de fer loués pour 
lesquels le Canadien Pacifique ne paie aucun Ioyer et 
dont les valeurs mobiières productrices d'intéréts iiii.  
appartiennent. Ces cheniins de fer n'apparaissent pas s 
rérient ini 	IU 	1H iIl.' 	;.1L1L 	t it 	t -i,l, I' 	LtJI 	It 
explicatif 11: 

This section presents a five-year statistical outline 
of Canadian Pacific Limited (which prior to July 3, 
1971 was Canadian Pacific Railway Company) and its 
leased railway lines for the years 1973 to 1977. The 
tables herein have been re-arranged, in comparison 
with previous years and changes made in the headings 
to facilitate a greater degree of similarity between the 
two companies under review. The data, however, are 
comparable throughout the period covered. 

Table 6 shows the securities of Canadian Pacific 
Limited outstanding on December 31st of each year, 
1974 to 1978. In order to arrive at the aggregate 
capital invested in the system it is necessary to add to 
the amounts in Table 6 the capital of leased railways 
on which the Canadian Pacific pays rental to others 
and also the federal, provincial and municipal sub-
sidies in aid of construction. 

Canadian Pacific Limited operated a total first 
main track mileage of 15,806.8 at December 31, 
1978. Of this number, 3,978.2 miles, or 25.2% were 
operated under lease or contract. The latter mileage 
may be classified into the following four groups: 
A. In this group are the leased railways whose interest 

bearing securities are owned by Canadian Pacific 
and for which there is no rental paid. These rail-
ways are not shown separately herein but the 
aggregate mileage appears in Text Table II: 

I 

I 



- 11 - 

I 
13. For the railways presented in the following cases, 

rentals paid for leased railway properties represent 
an amount equal to interest on securities or 
dividends on capital stock of the lessor companies 
or an amount equal to the depreciation charged 
for the year by the lessor in its accounts. The 
principal amount of such securities and capital 
stock outstanding with the public is shown in ad-
dition to particulars of mileage and rental: 

B. Pour les chemins de fer énumérds dans le cas suivant, 
le loyer des propriétés ferroviaires ëquivaut i l'intérët 
des valeurs mobilières ou aux dividendes des actions des 
sociétés-baileresses ou a l'axnortissernent comptabilis 
pour l'année par le bailleur. Le tableau contient dgale. 
ment le capital correspondant a ces valeurs mobilières 
et aux actions en circulation auprès du public, en même 
temps que certaines données sur les miles exploités par 
les chemins de fer et Ic loyer: 

Mileage December Name of railway Principal amount 	 Rental 1978 
31, 1978 December31, 1978 

Société ferroviaire 	 Millet exploités au Montant principal au 	 Loyer 1978 
31 décembre 1978 31 decembre 1978 

miles - miles dollars 

The Montreal and Atlantic Railway Company 111.0 - 52,626 
The Manitoba and North Western Railway 603.5 - 398,190 
The Calgary and Edmonton Railway 619.5 £1,008,727 378,631 
The Dominion Atlantic Railway 229.4 - 93,608 
The Kingston and Pembroke Railway 39.5 - 32,337 
The Grand River Railway 14.1 - 7,998 
The Lake Champlain and St. Lawrence Jet. Rail- 

way Company 42.0 - 9,184 
The Lake Ene and Northern Railway 29.1 - 55,339 Massawippi Valley Railway 34.4 U.S. - t.-U. $ 	54,600 3,816 New Brunswick Railway 408.1 1  £1,645,551 147,770 
New Brunswick and Canada Railroad - £ 	60,771 4,828 

)ntario and Quebec Railway 620.8 
{ C. 

)uebec Central Railway 294.6 £1,812,534 190,038 
t. Lawrence and Ottawa Railway 45.5 £ 	147,900 12,887 

luronto, Grey and Bruce Railway 171.2 £ 	411,100 36,917 
lhe Saskatchewan and Western Railway 3.6 - 3,908 

I 	£8,691,705 1 Total 3,266.3 U.S. - E.-U. $ 	54,600 1 " 	1,847,882 
I,. 	Can.$ 	412,400 1 

1 Mileage includes New Brunswick and Canada Railroad and Houlton Branch. 
I Y compris Ics unites du New Brunswick and ('anada Railroad et Ia Houlton Branch 

C. In the following cases, the rental paid for leased 	C. Dans le cas suivant, le loyer des propriétds ferroviaires 
railway properties is a fixed amount: 	 représente un montant fixe: 

Mileage December Rental 1978 
Name of railway 31. 1978 

SociétC ferroviaire Miles exploitCs au Loyer 1978 
31 décembre 1978 

miles - miles dollars 

Canadian Government Railways, Windsor Branch 31.7 22,500 
Carleton, City of Saint John Branch Railroad 3.2 1 
New Brunswick and Canada Railroadl - 25,025 
l'oronto. Hamilton and Buffalo Railway, Hamilton Jet. —Main St. 1.4 17,492 
Fotal 36.3 65,018 

See Group B. Rental is a fixed rent plus interest on securities. 
Voir groupe B. La location comprend un Ioyer fixe plus intéréts des valeurs mobilieres. 

I 

I 
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D. In the following cases the rental paid is based on 	D.Dans le cas suivant,le R.;: 	I.. 
gross or net earnings: 	 ou nettes: 

Mileage 	 Rental 1978 
Name of railway 	 December 31, 1978 
Société ferroviaire 	 MiMes exploités au 	 Loyer 1978 

31 décembre 1978 

miles - miMes 	 dollars 

27.4 55,381 
14.9 55,474 
2.8 - 

9.5 29,715 
27.5 130,451 

82.1 271,021 

The Glengarry and Stormont Railway 
The Guelph Junction Railway 1  
New Brunswick Coal and Railway 
The Southampton Railway 
Tobique Railway 

Total 

1 Rental is a fixed rent plus amount based on gross earnings. 
I La location comprend un loyer fixe plus un montant base sur les recettes nettes. 

In computing a total capitalization of the system it 
would be quite appropriate to add to the total shown 
in Table 6 the outstanding capital of Group B and an 
estimate of the capital of Groups C and D based on 
the annual rental. The fluctuations in Group ft due 
to variations in earnine. cild he a stud! peFeciltage 

Pour calculer le capital total du réseau, on pourrait 
fort bien ajouter au total du tableau 6 le capital en circula-
tion du groupe B et une estimation du capital des groupes 
C et D d'après le loyer annuel. Du fait d'une variation des 
recettes, les fluctuations du groupe D compteraient pour 

petit p 	ireeitl:tee iii tt;i1. 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF II. Sommaire 

Mileage 	 Rental 
Group - Groupe 	

MiMes exploités 	 Loyer 

Canadian Pacific Investments Limited, a subsidiary 
of Canadian Pacific Limited, was incorporated under 
laws of Canada on July 9, 1962, to act as a holding 
company for Canadian Pacific Limited's expanding 
investments in natural resource and non-transporta-
tion activities. Canadian Pacific Limited held 82.37% 
of the common shares (82.3 1% of total voting 
shares) of Canadian Pacific Investments Limited at 
December 31, 1978. Among Canadian Pacific Invest-
ments Limited's major wholly-owned subsidiaries 
are Marathon Realty Company Limited, Canadian 
Pacific Hotels Limited, Pacific Logging Company 

593.5 - 

3,266.3 1,847,882 
36.3 65,018 
82.1 271,021 

3,978.2 2,183,921 

La Canadian Pacific Investments Limited, filiale du 
Canadien Paciflque Limitée, fut constituée le 9 juillet 1962 
en vertu des lois du Canada pour agir comme socidtd de 
portefeuile pour administrer Ic s nombreux investissements 
de celle-ci au titre de l'exploitation de ressources naturelles 
et le développement d'activités non liées au domaine du 
transport. Le 31 décembre 1978, le Canadien PacifIque 
Limitée détenait 82.37 % des actions ordinaires (82.31 % des 
actions comportant droit de vote) de Ia Canadian Pacific 
Investments Limited. Parmi les principales filiales apparte-
nant entièrement a Ia Canadian Pacific investments Limited, 
on compte Marathon Realty Company Limited, canadian 

A 
B 
C 
D 

Total 

I 
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1 united, Chateau Insurance Company (99.96%), 
anellus International N.V. and Rothsay Concen-
rates Company Limited. In addition, it has the 
'ntrolIing interest in the following major corpo-

iations; Cominco Limited, PanCanadian Petroleum 
Limited, Great Lakes Forest Products Limited,' 
Fording Coal Limited, Algoma Steel Corporation 
Limited, Steep Rock Iron Mines Limited and 
Dominion Bridge Company Limited. 

Table 7 shows the income tax payment made by 
Canadian Pacific Limited to the federal and provincial 
governments in each of the years 1974 through 1978. 

Table 8 presents details of the aid granted Cana-
dian Pacific Limited and other companies now 
comprising the system by the federal government, 
the provinces and municipalities. Cash subsidiaries 
and expenditures on construction amounted to 
$106,280,334 of which $60,117,152 were contract-
ual obligations assumed by the Government of 
Canada under the terms of the contract of 1880. 
Amounts shown under the caption of "Canadian 
Pacific Limited" are those taken to account by the 
Company, while amounts under the heading "Other 
companies" represent aid received by others than 
Canadian Pacific Limited. No value has been corn- 

I for land grants, which are listed in acres. 

ible 9 shows the year-by-year receipts from 
-ic of securities and net income from operation 
ith Table 10 showing capital expended. 

Table 11 is an income statement for each of the 
five years 1974 through 1978. These results are com-
piled in accordance with the Uniform Classification 
of Accounts prescribed by the Canadian Transport 
Commission. 

Table 12 presents the principal railway operating 
statistics of the system. "Employees" include those 
engaged in railway and commercial communications 
services (but exclude those of hotel and other outside 
operations). Total payroll data apply to these em-
ployees. Payroll charged to operating expenses does 
not include payroll charged to capital but does in-
clude total, "Stores department" payroll. In the latter 
respect, it varies from the figure shown in the com-
parison study of the Canadian National Railways. 

1 Prior to January 1, 1979, the name of this company was 
The Great Lakes Paper Company Limited. 

Pacific Hotels Limited, Pacific Logging Company Limited, 
Chateau Insurance C'ompatn' (99.96 %), ('anellus Inter-
national N. V. et Rothsay Concentrates Company Limited. 
En outre, elle détient une participation majoritaire dans les 
grosses sociétés suivantes: Cominco Limitée, PanCanadian 
Petroleum Limited, Great Lakes Forest Products Limited', 
Fording Coal Limited, Algoma Steel Corporation Limited, 
Steep Rock Iron Mines Limited, et Dominion Bridge Corn-
pany Limited. 

Le tableau 7 indique les montants de l'impOt sur le 
revenu verses annuellement par le Canadien Pacifique Limitée 
au gouvernement fédéral et aux provinces de 1974 a 1978. 

Le tableau 8 détaile I'aide donné au Canadien Pacifique 
Limitée et autres societes du réseau par les administrations 
publiques fédérale, provinciales et municipales. Les subven-
tions et les dépenses au titre de la construction se sont 
Elevëes a $106,280,334, dont $60,117,152 sont des obliga-
tions contractuelles assumées par le Gouvemement du 
Canada d'après les stipulations du contrat de 1880. Les 
montants qui figurent sous Ia rubrique "Canadien Pacifique 
i.imitée" sont les subventions accordées a cette société tandis 
que "Autres sociétés" désigne l'aide reçue par des sociétés 
autres que le Canadien Pacifique Limitée. Les concessions de 
terrains sont représentées selon Ia superficie plutOt que la 
valeur monétaire. 

i.e tableau 9 montre les recettes annuelles de l'émission 
des valeurs et le revenu net des operations, le tableau 10 
contenant les dépenses. 

Le tableau 11 est un état des recettes pour chaque année 
de 1974 a 1978. Elles sont présentées conformément a Ia 
classification unifomie des comptes prescrite par Ia Commis-
sion canadienne des Transports. 

Le tableau 12 contient les principales statistiques d'ex. 
ploitation du rCseau ferroviaire. Le terme "employé" inclut 
tous les employés ferroviaires de méme que Ic personnel 
des communications commerciales, mais exclut les em-
ployés des hotels et autres services connexes. Les données 
sur Ia rémunération totale s'appliquent a ces employés. 
La rérnunération imputable aux frais d'exploitation ne 
comprend pas les rémunérations imputées au capital mais 
inclut Ia rémunération totale du service des approvisionne-
ments. Pour cette raison, les chiffres du Canadien Pacifique 
Liniitée different de ceux que mentionne les Chemins de fer 
nationaux du Canada dans son rapport complémentaire. 

I Avant le lcf janvier 1979, cette compagnie portait Ic nom de 
The Great Lakes Paper Company Limited. 



	

- 207,245.500 	- 13,341,000 	 74,167,000 	99,274.644 	124,983.000 

	

- 	 - 	 - 	 428.062 

	

- 207,245,500 	- 13,341,000 	 74,167,000 	98,846,582 	124,983,000 

203,676,060 145.497,768 - 32,929,365 48.825,619 - 381.352.817 

203,676,060 145,497,768 - 32.929,365 48,825,619 - 381,352,817 

37,732,650 	16,367.907 
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TABLE 1. Capital Structure 

Canadian National Railwa's 

TABLEAU 1. Structure financière 

Chemins de fer nationaux de Cai 

1974 	 1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

dollars 

I 

Shareholders' capital - Capital des actionnaires: 

Government of Canada shareholders' account - Compte des ac-
tionnaires du gouvernement du Canada 

Capital stock held by public - Capital-actions du public 

Total 

Funded debt held by public - Dette fondéc du public: 

Guaranteed by - Garintle par: 

Government of Canada - La gouvernement du Canada 

Provincial governments - Las gouvernements provinciaux 

Other - Autres 

Total 

2,162,550.177 2,224,605,949 1,496,788,821 2.384,255.835r 2,493,140,036 

4,345.185 4,345,185 4,345,185 4345,185 4,345,185 

2,166,895,362 2,228,951,134 1,501,134,006 2,388,601,020 2,497,485.221 

596,229,000 582,888,000 657,055,000 744,565,900 869,548,900 

2,023,764 2,023,764 2,023,764 2,023,765 2,023,765 

598,252,764 584,911,764 659,078,764 746,589,665 871,572,665 

Government loans and appropriations - PreSs et credits du gou-
vernement: 

Active assets in public accounts - Actifs productifa dans let 
comptea publics 	 1,292,573,574 	1,438,071,342 	1,405,141,976 	645,967,595r 	264,614,778 

Grand - Total —Gén6ral 	 4.057,721.700 	4.251.934.240 	3.565.354.746 	3.781.158.280r 	3,633,672.f. 

TABLE 2. Capital Receiv', 
Canadian National Railwa\ 

TABLEAU 2. Capital reçu 

Chemins de icr nationaux de Canada 

1974 	 1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

dollars 

Funded debt held by public - Dette fondCe du public: 

Net increase in par value - Augmentation netse de Is valeur no-
minale 

Discount - F.scompte 

Net capital received - Capital net recu 

Government loans and appropriations - PrCts et credits du gou-
verncment: 

Non-active assets in public accounts - Actifs improductifs dana lea 
comptes publics 

Active assets In public accountst - Actils productifu dana lea 
comptes publics 1 

Appropriations for Canadian Government Railway - Credits 
deatinés aux chemists de icr du gouvernement du Canada 

Total 

Federal government contributions for deficits - Subventions du 
gouvernement fCdCral I titre des deficits 

Decrease in working capital, sinking fund and other balance 
sheet accounts (increase +) - Diminution du capital d'exploita-
tion, des fonda d'aanortissement et autres comptes de bilan 
(augmentation + - 223.125,751 201.624,123 223,950,611 131.768.369T - 108,728,542 

Grand - Total - Général 	 257,288,961 	350,148,798 	265,188,246 	279.440.570r 	- 365,098,3" 

Includes temporary government loans shown in annual reports as "Loans and bills payable - Minister of Finance" and government loans exchanged for 4% preferred stock uni. 
Capital Revision Act, 1952. 
Comprend lea prtts gouvernementaux temporaires Isgurant dana les rapports annuels comme "Press et billets payables - Ministre des Finances" et let prCts Cchar) 
contre des actions privilCgiées a 4 % en vertu de Ia Loi sur Ia revision du capital (1952), 

I 



2,450,421 

83,200,388 

37,543,021 

821.746 
124,015,576 

Dr. 37,025,125 

707,525 

37,732,650 

3.362,307 

91,094,122 

43.275.031 

802,531 
138,534,791 

Dr. 160,581,022 

Cr. 144, 213.115 

16,367,907 

4,147,485 

112,102,659 

61,649,401 

755.871 
178,655,416 

Cr. 30,755,974 

2,737,657 

Cr. 28,018,317 

3,734,942 

29,696,235 

77,305,514 

723,983  
111.440,674 

Cr. 135.753,015 

26,868.8 14 

108,884,201 

USLE 3. Capital Expended 

:jdjari National Railways 

I \RLEAU 3. Capital dépensé 
nins de fer nationaux du Canada 

1974 	 1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

doilars 

216,355,430 322,835.543 305.693,153 275.590,295 113,553,427 
485,080 2,941.118 4,806,278 2.672,205 4.127,576 

65,147 - - 	 557,877 7,856,297 436,365 
2,650,654 8,004,230 - 32,989,564 - 1,202,055 347,110.476 

219,556,311 333,780,891 276,951,990 284,916,742 - 228,993,108 

37,732,650 16.367,907 Cr. 11.763.744 Cr. 28,018.317 Cr. 136,105,251 

257.288.961 350,148,798 265,188,246 256,898,425 - 363,098,359 

Investments - Invcstiasements: 

Railway tolling stock, inland steamships, communications and mis-
cellaneous properties Capital de roulement des chemins de far, 
navires en navigation inlérjeure, communIcations Ct biens divers 

Hotels - Hotels 

Coastal steamships - Navires cOtiert 

Affiliated companies - Filiales 

Total 

Cash deficit or surplus (Cr.) (see Table 4) - Deficit ou excédent 
(cr.) an eapecea (vo,r tableau 4) 

Grand - Total - Général 

TABLE 4. Income Account' 
Canadian National Railways 

TABLEAU 4. Compte de revenu' 

Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada 

574 	 1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

.tollais 

I 1,584,243.773 1,673,856,719 1,960,177,567 2,141,530,401 2,339.235.497 
232.861,848 242,920,803 314,218,514 324,830.983 365.225,848 

1,817,105,621 1,916,777,522 2,274,396,081 2,466,361,384 2.704.461,345 

1,552,564,212 1,743,100,721 1,884,595,527 2,008,732,284 2.207,937,962 
229,892,215 243,325.041 266,952,566 304,820,335 344,539,641 

1,782,456,427 1,986,425,762 2,151,548,093 2,313,552,619 2,552,477,603 

31,679,561 Dr. 	69,244.002 75,582,040 132,798,117 131.297535 
2,969,633 Dr. 	404,238 47,265,948 20,010,648 20.686,207 

34,649,194 Dr. 	69,648,240 122,847,988 152,808,765 151.983.742 

52,341.257 47,602,009 42,891.864 56,602.625 95,229,947 

86.990,451 Dr. 	22,046,231 165,739,852 209,411.390 247,213,689 

I 

4.270.363 

104.084.162 

44,8 29,830 

798,197 
153,982,552 

Cr. 11,757.300 

Cr. 6,444 

Cr. 11,763.744 

Includes the Great Slave Lake Railway from April 1, 1969. 
I Comprerid Ia Great Slave Lake Railway depuis It icr avril 1969. 

Includes railway, express, commercial communications and highway transport (rail) operations. 
1 Comprend Is totalite dci chemins ste lee, des messageries ci des communications commerciales. et  It transport routier (rail). 

Includes Newfoundland water services. 
Comprend Its services par eau de Terre-Neuve. 

'1 Contributed by the Government of Canada. 
"Contributions du Gouvernement du Canada. 

States lines. etc.3 -- Lines .uncrlcautes, etc. 3  
iii 

Rail expenses2  - Depenses (erroviaizes2  
Canadian tines - Lignes canadiennes 
United States lines, etc.3 - Lignec américaines. etc.3 

Total 

Net rail revenues2  - Recettes ferroviaires nettca 2 : 
Canadian lines - Lignea canadiennes 
United States lines, etc.S - Lignes américaines, etc. 3  
Total 

Other income - Autres revenus 

Net income before fixed charges - Revenu net avant lea 
charges tiara 

Fixed charges .- Charges fixes: 
Rent for leased ioadi - Loyer des voles 
Interest paid Government of Canada - Intérét paye au gouver 

nement du Canada 
Interest on funded and unfunded debt - IntCrél aur dette (on. 

dec et non-fonder 
Amortization of discount on funded debt - Antortissement de 

l'escompte sur Is dette fondCe 

Total 

Net income or deficit - Revenu 00 deficit net 
Retained income debits and credits - Revenu non diatxjbuC dé-

hits et credits 

Cash deficit or surplus (Cr.)4  - Deficit ou excédent (cr.) en 
especes4 
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TABLES. Operating Stat' 
Canadian National Rails 

'FABLEAIJ 5. Statistique d c -sploii.icoii. niit -  r11,lil 

Chemins de fer nationaux du Canada 

1974r 1975r 1976 1977 1978 

Average miles of road operated - Moyenne des millet de voies exploitees 25,130 24,959 24,970 24,828 23,896 
Revenue freight carried 1  - Marchandisea psyantes transportéest 1000 122.603 112,085 119.797 123,502r 127,583 

iOn 	tOnfles 
Revenue freight ton-miles - Tonnes-millesde marchandisespayantes 1000,000 72,425 70.314 73,625 75,459 80.248 
Revenue passengers carried - Voyageurs payants transporlds '000 11,984 10,286 9,765 9,862 9.169 2  
Revenue passenger-miles - Voyageurs-milles psyants '000,000 1,340 1,330 1,370 1,358 1,3712 
Freight revenue - Recettes des marchandises $'OOO 1.277,070 1,310,555 1,565,533 1.750.568 1,928.447 
Passenger revenue 3  - Recettcsdesvoyageurs3  81,970 82,630 87,635 96.222 106.7324  
Passenger train revenue 5  - Recettes des trains de voyageurs5  " 84,191 84,958 89,979 98,352r 108,8232  
Rail operating revenue 6  - Recettesde 'exploitation ferrovlaire 6  " 1,817,106 1,916.778 2.274.396 2,466,361 2,704,461 4  
Rail operating expenses 6  -. Dépensesde l'exploitarion ferroviaire6  " 1,782,456 1,986.426 2,151,548 2,313,553 2,552.478 
Freight train-miles7  - Train-mules - Service marchandises'7  '000 37,146 34.653 34,692 40,008? 40.223 
Passenger train-milee8 .9  - Train-mules - Service voyageurs 8 '9  " 12,444 12,517 12.469 12.249 11,6832  

Average per mile of road operated - Moyenne par mile de voice exploi- 
tees: 

Revenuefreight 	ton-miles' 0  - Tonnea-milles 	de 	marchandises 
payantcs 10  2.881.994 2,817,191 2,948.530 3,039.273 3.358.238 

Revenue passenger-miles9  - Voyageu.rs-millea payant 9  53,326 53,275 54.861 54.701 57.3782 
Rail revenue - Recettes ferroviaires $ 72,308 76,797 91,085 99,338 113,1764  
Rail expenses - DCpenses ferroviaiies $ 70,929 79.588 86.165 92.780 106.816 

Average per freight and express services train-mile - Moyenne par train- 
mile pour lee services marchandises Ct de messageries; 

Revenue freight ton-milest 0  - Tonnes-millesdemarchandlaespayanteslO 1.574 1.719 1.813 1,886 1.995 
Freight revenue - Marchandites payantes (recettes) $ 27.75 34.88 41.43 46.48 50.78 

Average per passenger train-miles - Moyenne par train-milk - Service 
voyageurs: 

Revenue passenger-miles9  - Voyageurs-mulles payants9  107.69 106.23 109.86 110.88 II 
Passenger train revenue 5  - Recettes dee trains de voyageura5  $ 6.51 6.79 7.22 
Average ton-miles per loaded ear-mile' 1  - Moyenne de tonnes-milles par 

wisgon-mitle charge'' 44.76 46.94 48.32 49.53 
Average 	haul 	revenue 	freight - Parcoure 	moyen 	des 	marchandises 

payantes 591.0 627.3 614.6 611.9 
Average passcngerjourncy (miles) - Trajet moycn par voyageur (miller) 111.8 129.3 140.3 137.7 

Average revenue - Recettes moyennes: 
Per ton of freight - Par tonne de marchandises $ 10.68 11.95 13.36 14.40? 15.48 
Per passenger - Par voyageur $ 6.60 7.65 8.50 9.08 9.094  
Per ton-mile - Par tonne-mille c - c. 1.819 1.885? 2.223r 2.346r 2.410 
Per passenger-mile - Par voyageur-mulle c - C. 5.900 5.918 6.057 6.597 6.7802,4  

Number of employees' 2  - Nombre de salaries 12  82,967 81,433 77.359 75.558 75,374 
Total payroll - RémunCration totale S'OOO 1.034,849 1,122,413 1,200.286 1,290,865 1,369,571 
Payroll charged to operating expenses - RCmunération imputable awe 

frai 	d'exploitation " 964.371 1,040,192 1,108.109 1,184,005 1,259.442 
Ratio of operating payroll to revenuee -. Ratio des rimunCrations au litre 

de I'exploitation par rapport aux recettes 53.07 54.27 48.72 48.01 46.57 
Ratio of rail expenses to revenues - Ratio des dépenses ferrovialres par 

rapport awe recettes ferroviames 98.09 103.63 94.60 93.80 94.38 

I Carload freight. 
1 Chargement complet de marchandises. 
2 Passenger train statistics do not cover rationalized services operated by VIA Rail Canada after October 28, 1978. 
2 Les recettes des trains de voyageurs n'incluent par lee services transcontinentaux opCrés par VIA Rail Canada apres Ic 28 octobrc 1978. 
3 Figures reflect passenger services revenues (includes sleeping and dining revenues). 

Les chiffres comprennent les recetlesdes services voyageurs (y cornpris les recettes provenant de Ia location de its et des regas). 
Passenger revenues include amounta received from VIA Rail Canada for the provisions of goods and services according to contract. 

' Les recettes des voyagears incluent les montants reçus de VIA Rail Canada pour l'approvisionment des biens et services scIon contrat. 
5 Excludes (except approximately 2%) express revenue applicable to passenger train service. 
S Exclut (a 2 % près) lee recettes de messageries applicables aux services passagers. 
6 Includes railway, express, commercial communications used highway transport (rail operations). 
6 Comprend l'ensemble des ctsemins de fer, des messageries Ct des communications commerciales ci Ic transport routier (entre terminus). 
' Includes mixed train-miles. 
"Comprend tes trains mixtea. 
8 Includes trains composed of one or more self-propelled cars. 
8 Comprend lee trains formCs dune ou plusieurs voitures automotrices. 
9 Excludes express service train-miles. 
9 Ne comprend pas les trains-mules du service des messagcries. 

50 Excludes ton-miles on car ferries, etc. 
tO Exctut lee milles-tonnes des bees transporteurt de wagons, etc. 
II Revenue and non-revenue freight. 
1 Marchandises payantes et non payantes. 
12 Includes railway, express, telecommunications. Excludes hotels and subsidiary companies. 
52 Comprend les chemins de fer, les messageries riles televomniun.ications. Hotels ci sociétCs filiales non compro 
Note: The number of employees is based on an average derived from the total employees who worked six days or  

all persons on monthly payrolls. 
Nota: Lea rffectifs sont calculCs selon une moyenne provenant du total des salaries ayant travaillC ax jours ou plus au cours Je Ji.sque periode Jr remuneration bi-lwI 

madame divisé par deux, plus tous lea employCs rCmundrés menauellement. 

I 
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\BLE 6. Operating Statistics, Metric Units 
iadian National Railways 

IABLEAU 6. Statistique d'exploitation, urntés métriques 
(liemins de fer nationaux du Canada 

1974r 1975r 1976 1977 	 1978 

Average kilometres of road operated - Moyenne des kiloenétrea de voles 
exploi(6ea 40443 40 168 40 185 39957 	38457 

Revenue freight carriedt - Marchandises payarites transport6e5 1 	 '000 tonnes 111 224 101 682 108 678 112039 	115 741 
Revenue freight tonne-kllometrea - Tonnea-kilomêtres tie merchandises 

payantes 	 '000 000 105 735 102 654 107 467 110 165 	117 156 
Revenue passengers carried - Voyageurs payants tranaportés 	 '000 Ii 984 10286 9 765 9 862 	9169 2  
Revenue passenger-kiometres - Voyageurj-kilomtres payants transpor- 

tea 	 1000000 2 157 2 140 2205 2 185 	2206 
Freight revenue - Recetteadesmarchandises 	 S'OOO 1,277,070 1,310.555 1,565,533 1,750,568 	1,928,447 
Passenger revenue3 - Recettesdes voyageurs3 	 " 81.970 82.630 87.635 96,222 	106.732 
Passenger train revenueS - Recettes des trains de voyageursS 	 " 84,191 84,958 89.979 98.352 	108,823 2  
Rail revenues6 - Recettetde I'exploitation ferrovialre6 1,817,106 1,916,778 2,274,396 2.466.361 	2,704.461 
Rail expenses6 - DCpensesde l'exploitation ferroviaireo 1,782,456 1,986,426 2,151,548 2,313,553 	2,552,478 
Freight service train-kiometros7 - Train.kiomCtres - Service inarchan- 

dtres7 	 '000 59781 55 769 55 831 64 387 	64 733 
Passenger service trasn-kilosnetres8 - 9  - Teain-kilomètres - Service soya- 

geurs8.9 	 " 20027 20144 20067 19713 	18802 2  

Average per kilometre of road operated - Moyenne par kilometre tie 
voles exploitees: 

Revenue freight tonne-kilometreslO - Tonne-kllomêtros de merchandises 
payanteslO 2614420 2555 713 2674 862 2757 183 	3046543 

Revenue pasvenger-kilometres9  - Voyageu.rs-kiomêtres payant39  53334 53276 54 871 54684 	57 363 2  
Rest revenues - Recettes ferrovialies 	 $ 44,930 47.719 56.600 61,729 	70.3284  
Rail expenses - Depenses ferrovlaircs 	 $ 44,075 49,456 53,343 57,653 	66,375 

Average 	per 	freight 	train-kilometre - Moyenne par train-kilometre - 
Service merchandises: 

Revenue freight tonne-kilometrea 10  - Tomnes'kilornCtres tie marchan- 
diwspayanteulO I 769 1841 I 923 I 711 	1810 

I 	ight revenue - Marchandises payantea (recettes) 	 $ 17.24 21.67 25.74 28.88 	31.55 

Lee per passenger train-kilometre - Moyenne par train-kilometre - 
:51CC voyageuru 
.:ihue passenger-kilometres 9  - Voyageurs-kiomCtreu payants 9  107.69 106.23 109.86 110.88 	117.36 2  

, 
nger team revenue5 - Receltea des trains tie voyageurs5 	 $ 4.05 4.22 4.49 4.99 	 5.794 

e 	tonne-kilometres per 	loaded 	car-kilometre I I - Moyenne de 
ries-kilometres par wagon-kilometre chargél I 40.61 42.58 43.84 44.93 	55,86 

r3ge 	haul 	revenue 	freight - Parcours 	moyen 	des 	marcharidises 
p.Ayantes 	 kI 951.1 1 009.5 989.1 984.8 	1 012.3 

Average passenger journey - Trajet moyen par voyageu.ra 	 " 179.9 208.1 225.8 221.6 	240.62 

Average revenue - Recettes moyennes: 
Per tonne of freight - Per tonne de merchandises 	 $ 11.77 13.17 14,73 15.87 	17.06 
Per passenger - Par voyageur 	 $ 6.60 7.65 8.50 908 	 9,09 
Per tonne-kilometre - Par tonne-kilomCtre 	 c - C. 1.208 1.277 1.456 1.589 	1.646 
Per passenger-kilometre - Par voyageur-kilomCtre 	 C - C. 3.800 3.861 3.974 4.404 	4.838 2 .4  
Number of employceul2 -- Nonibre de saJariCsI2 82,967 81,433 77.359 75,558 	75,374 
Total payroll 	RémunCration totsle 	 S 1000 1.034,849 1,122,413 1,200,286 1.290.865 	1,369,571 
Payroll charged to operating expenses - RCmunCration imputable aux frais 

d'exploitotion 	 " 964,371 1,040,192 1,108,109 1.184,005 	1,259,442 
Ratio of operating payroll to revenue - Ratio dot rémunCrations su litre 

de l'exploitation par rapport aux recettes 53.07 54.27 48.72 48.01 	46.57 
Ratio of rail expenses to revenues - Ratio des dCpensea ferroviasres par 

rapport aux recettes ferroviaires 	 % 98.09 103.63 94.60 93.80 	94.38 

Carload freight. 
I Cha.rgement complel do merchandises. 
2 Passenger train utatlsticsdo not cover rationalized services operated by VIA Rail Canada after October 29.1978. 
2 Les recettes des trains do voyageurs n'incluent pat let services transcontinentaux opérés par VIA Rail Canada aprCs It 29 octobre 1978. 
3 Figures reflect passenger services revenues (includes sleeping and dining revenues). 
3 Los chiffres comprennent let rerrttrs des services voyagours (y compris Its recettes peovenant tie Is location de lilt ot dos ropaa). 

Passenger revenues include amounts received from VIA Rail Canada for the revision of goods and services according to contract. 
Let reccttcs dot voyageurc incluent Its montants reçus tie VIA Rail Canada pour l'approvisionment des biens et services scIon contrat. 

5 Excludes (except approximately 2%) express revenue applicable to passenger train service. 
S Exclut (1 2 % prey) let rccettes do messageries applicabtes aux services passagers. 
6 Includes railway, express, commercial communications and highway transport (rail operations). 
6 Comprend I'enyemblc des chemina de fee, des messagerirs et des communications commercialcs et It transport routier (entre terminus). ' 	Includes isiixed traizi-kilometres, 
' Comprend Its trains misses. 

Includes trains composed of one or more self-propelled cart. 
8 Comprend los trains formés dune ou plusleurs voitures automotrices. 
' Excludes express service train-miles. 
9 Ne comprend pat Its trains-milies dii service des messagerles. 

10  F.xcludcs tonne-kiomotres on car ferries, etc. 
r vchut les. tonnes-kilomclres Sea bact transporteurs do wagona, etc. 
<'venue and non-revenue freight. 

• \I.rchandisespayanteset non payantes. 
,ludes railway, express, telecommunications. Excludes hotels and subsidiary companies. 

. 

H. 	inprend los chemists tie fer, 1ev snes.sageries el Its tCléeommunications. Hotels ci sodCtCs filiales non compris. 
The number of employees is based on an average derived from the total employees who worked six days or more in each hi-weekly pay period divided by two, plus 
all persons on monthly payrolls. 
Lea effeclift tonI calcules selon une moyenne provenant du total des salaries ayant travaullt six jours ou plus iii couTs tie chaque période de rCmunération bi-hebdo- 
inadaire divisé par deux, plus bus let employCs rCmunCrCssnensuellemcnt. 
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TABLE 7. Securities Outstanding 
Canadian Pacific Limited 

	

I 
TABLEAU 7. Valeurs immobiières en circulation 
Canadien Paciflque Limitée 

1974 	 1975 	 1976 1977 1978 

doUars 
Capital stock - Capital-actions: 
Ordinary - Ordmaire 	 358,311,400 	358,311,400 	358.311,400 358,311,400 358,311,400 
Preference 4% non-cumulative - Préférence 4 % non-cunsulatif 	 15.750,410 	15.750,410 	15,748.950 15,748,950 15,748.483 
Preferred 7.3% cumulative - Prwilégiét 7.3% csimulatif 	 36.102,560 1 	32,732,850 1 	30,220.450 1  28,126,700 1  25,153,110 
Perpetual 4% consolidated debenture stock - Dette obligatoire perpé- 

tuelle consolidies4 % 	 292.548,888 	292,548,888 	292,548,888 292.548888 292,548,888 
Bonds, notes and note certificates - Obligations, billets Ct certificats 	420,412,830 	541,791,168 	519,835,107 514,465,353 525,320,724 
Total 	 1,123,126,088 	1,241.134,716 	1,216,664,795 1,209,201,291 1.217,082,605 

I Under authority of Board of Directors, By-law 90 dated March 31. 1971, and Supplementary Letters Patent dated July 3, 1971 granted by the Minister of Consumer and Corporate 
Affairs 7.3% Cumulative Redeemahie Preferred Share Series "A" Were issued in consideration of the surrender of any preference stock of the company. 

1 En vertu du rcgkment 90 du conseil dadrninistration date du 31 mars 1971 ci des lettres patentes supplementaires du 3 juillel 1971 concédées pat It ministre de Ia Consommation 
et des Corporations, des actions priviligiées i dividendes cumulatifs rachetables de Ii sine 	A" i 7.3 	ont ité émises contrc toute cession d'actions priviléglées de Is aociété. 

TABLE 8. Income Tax Payments Made by Canadian Pacific Limited to the Federal and Provincial Gwernments 
Canadian Pacific Limited 

TABLEAU 8. Impôt stir Ic revenu payé par Ic Canadien Pacafique Limitéc aux administrations fédérale et provinciales 
Canadien Pacifique Limitie 

1974 	 1975 	 1976 1977 1978 

dollars 

Federalgovemment - Administration fédérale 	 23,515,418 	37,071,293 	64,420.000 59.790.549 71,721,259 
Provincial government' - Administration provinciale' 	 1,776.120 	3,353336 	6.701.000 5.424.800 7,173.6t 

Total 	 25,291,538 	40,424,429 	71,121,000 f' 	'I14o '4 411 

'ivincia! tn , m 	'in ryrncnts 	r:Inl' ork 	Oi-, 	nit 	tlireti 	1 	tic rrnnncct Qu't 	In.! Ornt;Iri 

i 	iii 	:!tirt 	tiInj,Ir 	ic 	rIti 	cnciriInni 	c.euhtr 	cnt 	OW 	it 	ct 	ti 	iit'ctciie 	u 	PiIflC 	1 	i_lit 	i 	i 

FAIILE 9. Aid Granted Since 1879 to Canadian Pacific Limited and Other Companies Now Comprising the System to December 31, 1978 
(:aiadian l'actfic Limited 

TABLEAU 9. Aide depuis 1879 au Canadien Pacifique Limitée et autres sociétés du réseau avant le 31 décembre 1978 
Canadien Pacillque Limitie 

Cash subsidies and expenditures on construction 

Subvcntions et diSpenses pour Is construction 

Federal 	 Provincial Municipal 
Total 

Fidirales 	 Provinciales Municipales 

dollars 
Canadian Pacific Limited - Canadien Pacifique Limitée: 
Lines in operation - Lignrs exploitics. 
Main line - Ligne pnincipale: 
Cash subsidies - Subeentions 	 25,000,000 2 	 - 225,000 25,225,000 
Expenditures by federal government on lines turned over to Canadian 

Pacific - Dépenses du gouvernement fiSdéral pour les lignes remiscs su 
Canadien Pacifique 	 34,041,0821 	 - - 34.041,082 

Branch lines - Lignes secondaires: 
Cash subsidiet - Subsentions 	 2,637,122 	 339.332 86,733 3,063,187 
Expenditures by federal government on lines turned over to Canadian 

Pacific - Dépenses du gouvernement fédéral pour lea lignes remises an 
C-anadien Pacitique 	 1.076,0701 	 - - 1.076.070 

Acquired lines - Ligisesacquises 	 9,406,117 	 1.636.254 126,284 11,168.655 
Leased lines - Ligneslouees 	 1,359.102 	 109,759 770,871 2,239,732 
Total 	 73.519,493 	 2,085,345 1,208.888 76,813,726 

Lines abandoned - L,gnes abandonnées: 
Mans line - Ligne principale 	 - 	 - 38,600 38,60 
Branch lines - Lignes secondaires 	 203,392 	 30,326 - 233,7 Ii 
Acquired lineS - Lignes acquises 	 1.257,355 	 902.275 199.000 2.358,63 1  
Leased lines - Ligneslouées 	 99,811 	 1.078 40,000 140,88 
Total 	 1360,558 	 933,679 277.600 2.771,5 i 

I 

I 
S- 	F, - tnt(i i 	'nil 	ii 
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-4.388,290' 	- 3,369,710' 	- 2,513,860 1 	- 2,093,750' 	- 2.974.057 
- 	10,236' 	195,336 1 	204,365 1 	11,815 1 	- 129,074 

79,819.357 121,378,338 - 21,956,061 - 5,369.754 10,855,371 

75.420.831 118,203,964 -24,265,556 - 7,451.689 7.752.240 

102,967,9122  82,363.657 2  86,863.7832 107.731,759 2  122.614,284 2  

- 53,628,680 - 3,263,504 63,032,556 20,900,946r 38,299,234 
124,760,063 197,304,117 125,630,783 121,181,016 168.665,758 

WPM 

I \ OLE 9. Aid Granted Since 1879 to Canadian Pacific Limited and Other Companies Now Comprising the System to December 31, 1978 - Concluded 
.:,dian Pacific Limited 

I \IILEAU 9. Aide depuis 1879 au Canadien Pacifique Limitéc ci autres sociétés du réseau avant Ic 31 décembre 1978 - fin 
i:dien Pacifique Limitée 

Cash subsidies and expenditures on construction 

Subventions ci dépenses pour Ia construction 

Federal 	 Provincial Municipal 
Total 

Fédérales 	 Provinciales Municipales 

dollars 
Other companies - Autrea socictea: 
Lines in operation - Lignes exploitéea: 
Main line 	- Lignes prtacipales 	 -. 	 11,990 - 11,990 
Acquired lines - Ligates acquises 	 4.634.018 	 2,758,208 438,616 7,830,842 
Leased lines - Lignes louêes 	 7.716,725 	 5.357.181 2,989,291 16,063,197 
Total 	 12,350,743 	 8,127.379 3,427.907 23,906,029 
Lines abandoned - Lignes abandonnees: 
Main line - Ligne pnncipale 	 - 	 - 1.400 1,400 
Acquired lines - Llgnesacquises 	 787,575 	 581,480 5,000 1,374,055 
Leased lines - Lignes louées 	 218,811 	 854,207 340.269 1,413.287 
Total 	 1.006.386 	 1,435,687 346.669 2,788,742 
Grand - Total -Général 	 88,437,180 	 12,582,090 5,261,064 106,280,334 

Land grants - Concessions de ternins 

acres 
Lines in operation -- Lines exploitees: 
Mainline - Ligneprincipale 	 25,000,0001,2 	 - 25,000.000 
Branch lines - Lignes secondaires 	 1.609,024 	 - - 1,609.024 
Acquired linca - Lignes acquises 	 2.818,512 	 6,608,621 3  - 9,427.133 
Leased lines - Lignea louées 	 3.327.164 	 3.836,176 7,163,340 
Total 	 32,754.700 	 10.444,797 - 43,199,497 

.thandoned - Lignes abandonnees: 
ocd lines - Lignes acquises 	 - 	 389,972 - 389,972 
I lines - Ugnes louées 	 93,777 	 279,300 - 373.077 

93,777

669,272 - 763,049 
,r.iid - Tota14  -. Générsl 	 32,848,477 	 11,114,069 - 43,962,546 

Original contract October 1880. 
Preniicr cOfltrat, octobre 1880. 

2 6,793,014 acres were relinquished in settlement of a loan by the federal government or $I0.189,521. 
2 6,793.014 acres on I élé cédés au gouvernenlent fédéral on reglement dun prêt de $10,189,521. 

Includes 50.000 acres conveyed to Govermoent of Canada under Chapter 5. 1897, as part consideration for federal cash subsidy to British Columbia Southern Railway. 
Comprend 50,000 acres remit au Gouvernement du Canada en vertu du chapitre 5, 1897, su litre de Ia subvention fédérale au BLth Columbia Southern Railway. 
Excludes grants for righs.of-way and station grounds, etc., federal 53,580 acres; provincial 8.150 acres. 
No comprend par les concessions an title de l'emprise de Ia voic ferree ci de Ia gale, etc., federal 53,580 acres; provinces 8,150 acres. 

TABLE 10. Capital Received 
Canadian Pacific Limited 

TABLEAU 10. Capital reçu 
Canadien Pacifique [.imitée 

9741 	 1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

dollars 
Capital stock (ordinary, preference and preferred) - Capital-actions (ordi-

naire, preference et privileglé): 
Increase In par value issued - Augmentation de La valeur nonminale ésniso 
Premium less issue expenses - Prime moms le coüt de I'étnissioss 
Perpetual 4% consolidated debenture stock -. Dette obligatoire perpetuelle 

consolidée4 %: 
Increase in par value issued - Augmentation de Ia ealeur nominale émisc 
Bonds and notes - Obligations et billets: 
Net increase in amount issued - Augmentation nette du montant émnis 
Net receipts from issue of securities - Recettes netter de l'Cmission des valeu.rs 

moblliCrrs 
Net income of system before dividends - Revenu net du réseau avan, divi-

dendes 
Net change in working capital, reserves and other B/S accounts - Changement 

net du capital dc roulement des reserves ci autres comptes du bil.an 
Grand - Total - Générul 

Preference stock was exchanged for preferred stock witls the excess of carrying value credited to premium on stock, $4,398,526 applied to purchaae of preferred tharvs in 1974, 
$3,174,374in 1975, $2,309,495 in 1976, $2,081,935 in 1977 and $3,103,131 in 1978. 
Let actions de prCfCrence ont Cie échangées contre des actions privilégiCes et lexcédent de Ia valeur comptable a élé créditC é Ia prime sin lea actions privilCgiées, $4,398,526 on 
1974,53.374.374 en 1975, $2,309,495 on 1976, $2,081,935 en 1977, ci 53,103,131 en 1978. 

2 See footnote 3, Table 6. 
Von note 3, tableau 6. 
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TABLE Ii. Capital Expended 
Canadian Pacific Limited 

TABLEAU II. Capital dépens 
Canadien PacifIque Limite 

1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 

doUars 

Road and equipment including inland steamships - Voiea at matérial Ct 
nsvues (esux intéricures) 50,136,824 84,224,936 65,169.568 55,801,975 57,574,709 

Improvements on leased property - Ameliorations data pzopriéti louCe 13,774,751 12,809,612 8,405,841 10,988,272 18,264,054 

Stocks and bonds leased railway companies - Capital-actions et obLiga- 
tionsdescompagniesferroviairestouies Cr. 	1,496,655 Cr. 1,406.821 Cr. 	1131,557 Cr. 	998.191 Cr. 939,504 

Steamships - Navires Cr. 	6,440,621 Cr. 5,069,710 81.932 - - 

Hotels, communication and miscellaneous property - Httele, commu- 
nicationset biens divers Cr. 33,771,438 11,294.049 1  Cr. 15.012.468 Cr. 	407,350 12.142.590 

Investments in controlled and other companies .- Inveslissements dans 
las compagnies contrôlées at autres 37,723,204 31,963,737 3,715,496 Cr. 14,888,139 369,900 

Dividends - Dividendes 64,833,998 63.488.314 64,401.971 70.684,449 81,254,009 

Grand - Total - GénCral 124,760,063 197,304,117 125,630,783 121,181,016 168,665,758 

I Includes capital expenditures on aircraft: 1975, $4,094,205. 
I Comprend let dépenses d'invcstissement suivantea au titre des aCronefs: 1975, $4,094,205. 
2 See footnote 3, Table 6. 
2 Voir note 3, tableau 6. 

TABLE 12. Income Account 
Canadian Pacific Limited 

TABLEAU 12. Compte de revenu 
Canadien Pacifique LimitCe 

I 

1974t 	 1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

dollars 

1,000,635,434 1.063,921,126 1.210.537.625 1.344.402.366 1.488.673.4 

919,662,362 990,843,569 1,115.964,949 1,242,068.097 1,373.735 

80,973,072 73,077,557 94,572,676 102.334.269 114.937,572 

IS2,310,824 3  136,754,906 3  145,350,462 3  171,663.315 3  195,866.623 3  

2,758,851 2,628,062 2,166,644 2.131,109 2.183,921 

46,606,124 51,772,557 56.319,714 61,822.548 71.077.482 

- 	22,063 - 	9.370 321 - 	22.101 - 	9,064 

102.967,9123  82,363.657 3  86,863,783 3  107731.759 122.614.284 

61,629,5603  60,554,6263  61,629.561 3  68,079,166 3  78,828,5083 

541,004 536,850 521,437 529,212 338,723 

2,663,434 2,396,838 2,250.973 2.076.071 1,886.778 

+ 12,103,019 + 5,654.908 + 14,304,462 - 4,001.034 + 5,901,511 

50,236,933 24,530,251 36,766,274 33,046.276 47.261,786 

874,849,644 899,378,895 936.145.169 969.191.445 1,016,453,231 

Rail revenuest - Recettea (erroviaieea 1  

Rail expenses2  - Dépenses ferroviaires2  
Net rail operating income - Revenu net de l'exploitation ferroviaire 

Net income before fixed charges - Revenu net avant Its charges fixes 

Fixed charges - Charges fixes: 

Rent for leased roads - Layer des voles 

Interest and amortization of discount on debt - Intérët et asnortisse-
ment dc l'escornpte sur la dette 

Guaxanteed interest Soo line - Intent garanti de Ia Sao line 

Net income before dividends - Revenu net avant dividendes 

Dividends - Dividendes: 

Ordinary - Ordinaires 

Preference - Préfirence 

Preferred - PriviléglCs 

Retained income debits and credits +4 - Revenu non distribuC debits 
et credits +4 

Net change in retained income - Changement net du Tes-enu non distri' 
buC 

Retained income balance - Solde tIn revenu non distribui 

I 

I Includes railway and commercial communications, but excludes hotels, ocean and coastal steamships and all other non-rail items. Commencing 1973. statistics of Canadian Pacific 
Express Limited, a trucking company, are excluded. 

I Comprend let chemins de fer et let consmunications commerciales malt ne comprend par let hotels, let navirea a vapeur ocCsniques at cOtiers, de mdme que toutea las propriétes 
non ferroviaires. A partir de 1973. Irs donnics du Canadian Pacific Express Limited, compagnie de transport ne sont pat comprises. 

2 Includes railway and commercial communications and related taxes and rents, but excludes hotels, trucking, ocean and coastal eteamships and all other non-rail Items. 
2 Consprend let chemins de far et las communications commerciales, let impOta Ct let myers corretpondants, mait ne comprend pat lea hotels, camlonsge, les navires a vapeur océa-

nique et cOtiers, de méme quo toutes Ics proptiCtCs non ferroviaires. 
3 Includes dividends from subsidiaries Canadian Pacific Investments Limited and Canadian Pacific Air Lines Limited, which flowed through as dividends to Canadian Pacific Limited 

shareholders: CPI 1978, 839,772,565; 1977. $34,756,206; 1976, 832,248,026; 1975, $30,814,780; 1974. $30,814,780; CPAL 1978, none; 1977, none; 1976. none; 1975. 
$1,074,934; 1974, $2,149,868. 
Comprend let dividendes des fihiales Canadian Pacific Investments Limited et Canadian Pacific  Air Lines Limited attribuCs aux actionnaires do Canadien Pacifique Limiter 
1978. $39,772,565; 1977. $34,756,206; 1976. $32.248,026; 1975. $30,814,780; 1974. $30,814,780; CPAL 1978, aucun; 1977, aucun; 1976, aucun; 1975. $1,074,934; I 
$2, 149,868. 

4 Details of retained income credits and debits for the year 1978; Net proceeds are from sales of lands and townaites and other properties, 12.031.891 and miscellaneous 
$3,869,620. 
Details du revenu non distnibué, credits et debits 1978; Produit net de to vente de terrains, d'ensplacements urbains ci autres propriCtCs $2,031,891 et autres produlta 
$3,869,620. 

I 
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TABLE 13. Operating Statistics, Imperial Units 
' Canadian Pacific Limited 

TABLEAU 13. Statistiquesd'exploitation, unites impériales 
('anadien Pacifique LimitCe 

1974t 	1975C 	1976 	 1977 	 1978 

Average miles or road operated - Moyenne des miles do voles exploltees 16,583 16,536 16,403 16,286 16,042 
Revenue freight carsied - Merchandises psyantes transportécs '000 89,096 84.702 82,662 86,671 87,600 

ton - tOnfles 
Revenue freight ton-miles-. Tonne-millesdemarchandlaespayantes '000,000 52.636 51,295 50,042 53,127 56,677 
Revenue passengers carried - Voyageurs psyants transportCs 1000 4.996 4,704 4,437 3,862 3,404' 
Revenue passenger-miles - Voyageurs-milles payants '000,000 350 287 246 248 269 1  
Freight revenue - Recettes des merchandises S000 847.649 888,773 1.008.859 1,114,629 1,238,060 
Passenger revenue 	Recettes des voyageurs " 14,770 14,772 15.323 15,534 23.5502  
PasSenger train revenue 3  - Recettes des trains de voyageurs 3  " 19,107 18,725 19.043 19,062 26,654 1  
Rail revenues4  - Recetleadel'cxploitation ferrovlaire4 " 1,000,635 1,063,921 1,210,538 1,344,402 1,488,673 2  
Rail expenses 5  - DCpenses do Iexploitation ferroviaire 5  " 919.662 990,844 1.115.965 1,242,068 1,373,736 
Freight service train-miles -. Train-mllles 	Service marchandises 000 28,160 25.347 24,147 24.805 25,844 
Passenger service train-miles - Train-millet - Service voyageura " 4.337 4.337 4,325 4,176 3.729 1  

Average per mile of road operated - Moyenne par mUle de voles exploi- 
tees: 

Revenue freight ton-miles - Tonnes-milles de merchandise, psyanres 3,174.095 3,102,037 3,050,881 3,262,058 3.53 2,964 
Revenue passenger-sniles - Voyageurs-mlllespayants 21,105 17,385 14,982 15.201 16,765 1  
Rail revenues - Recettes ferroviaires $ 60.341 64,340 73,801 82,547 92,796 2  
Rail expenses - Dépenses ferzoviairec S 55,458 59,920 68,036 76.264 85.631 

\veeage per freight train-mile - Moyenne par train-mule - Service mar-
chsndlses: 

sue freIght ton-miles - Tonnes-milles de merchandise, payantea 	 1,869 	2,024 	2,072 	2,142 	2,193 
hs revenue - Marchandlaespayanses(recettes) 	 $ 	 30.10 	35.06 	41.78 	 44.94 	47.91 

.sge per passenger train-mile - Moyenne par train-mile - Service 
voyageurl: 

Revenue passenger.miles - Voyageurs.mlllespayants 80.70 66.29 56.82 59.28 72.13' 
Passenger train revenue - Recettes des trains do voyageurs $ 4.41 4.32 4.40 4.56 7,15 1,2  
Average ton-miles per loaded car-mile 6  - Moyenne de tonnes-milles par 

wagon-mile chargé 6  47.48 49.20 48.69 50.81 51.80 
Average haul revenue freight (miles) - Parcours moyen drs merchandises 

payentes (miles) 591.1 605.8 605.7 613.2 647.3 
Average passenger journey (miles) - Trajct moyen par voyageurs (mules) 70.05 61.11 55.39 64.11 79,02 1  

Average revenue - Recettea moyennes: 
Per ton of freight - Par tonne de merchandises S 9.51 10.49 12.20 12.86 14.13 
Per passenger - Par voyageur $ 2.96 3.14 3.45 4.02 6.922 
Per ton-mile - Paz tonne-mille c - C. 1.610 1.732 2.015 2.097 2.183 
Per passenger-mile - Par voyageur-mille c - C. 4.220 5.138 6.235 6.275 8.756 1 .2  
Number of employee3 7  -- Noznbre do salaries 7  39,241 37,221 36.340 36,851 36,849 
Total payroll' - RémunCration totale 1  $ 1000 463.519 494,647 540,587 591,767 640.778 
Payroll charged to operating expenses -. RémunCration imputable aux 

d'cxploitation " 442,586 468,176 512,059 554,550 598,476 
Ratio of operating payroll to revenue - Ratio des rCmunCrations su titre 

do i'exploitation par rapport aux recettes 44.23 44.00 42.30 41.20 40.20 
Rstio of rail expenses to revenues -. Ratio des dCpenses ferrovisires par 

rapport aux receSSes ferroviaires 91.91 93.13 92.19 92.39 92.28 

1 Passenger train statistics do not cover rationalized services operated by VIA Rsil Canada after October 29, 1978. 
1 Let recettes des trains de voyageurs n'incluent pat Its services transcontinentaux opens psi VIA Rail Canada aprCs It 29 octobre 1978. 
2 Passenger revenues include amounts received from VIA Rail Canada for the provision of goods and services according to contract. 
2 Let recettes des voyageurs incluent Its monlants reçus de VIA Rail Canada pour l'approvrsionnemcnt des biens et services scion contrat. 

Includes revenues from accounts 102 - passenger; 103 - baggage; 104 - sleeping and parlour car; 106 - mail. 
3 Y compris Its rrccttes provenans des comply, 102 - voyageurs; 103 - bagages; 104 - voitures-salons et voitures-lits; 106 - courrier. 
' See footnote 1, Table 6. 
' Voir note 1, tableau 6. 

See footnote 2, Table 6. 
' 	Voir note 2, tableau 6. 

6 Revenue and floss-revenue freight. 
6 Marchandises payantes Cl non payantes. 

From 1973, excludes Canadian Pacific Express Limited employees. 
7 A parfix dc 1973, exclut lea emptoyés du Cana4ian Pacific Exprerr Limited. 



TABLE 14. Operating Statistics, Metric Unit' 
Canadian Pacific Limited 

TABLEAU 14. Satistiques d'exploitation, unites inetriques 

Canadien Pacifique Limite 
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I 
1974 	 1975 	 1976 	 1977 	 1978 

Average kdometres of road operated -- Moyenne des kilomètrcs de voics 
explottées 

Revenue freight carried - Marchandises payantes transportécs '000 tonnes 

Revenue freight tonne-kilometres - Tonnes-kilornètres de marchandises 
payantcs 000000 

Revenue passengers carried - Voyageurs payants transportés '000 

Revenue passenger-kilometres - Voyageurs-kilomètres payants transpor- 
tés 1000000 

Freight revenue - Recettes de marchandises $'OOO 
Passenger revenue - Recettes des voyageurs 

Passenger train revenue 3  - Recettea des trains de voyageurs3  
Rail revenues4  - Recettes de Fexploitation ferroviai.re4  
Rail expenses 5  - Dépenses de l'exploitalion ferroviaireS 

Freight 	service tram-kiometres - Trasn-kiomètres - Service 	marchan- 
discs '000 

Passenger service train-kilometres - Train-kilométres - Service voyageurs 

Average per kilometre of road operated - Moyenne par kilometre de 
voirs exploiters: 

Revenue freight lonne-kilometres - Tonnes-kilomItres de marchandiscs 
paysntes 

Revenue passenger-kilometres - Voyageurs-kilomitres payants 

Rail revenues - Recettes ferroviaires $ 

Rail expenses - Dépenses ferroviaires $ 

Average per freight train-kilometre - Moyenne par train'kiomItre - 
vice marchandises: 

Revenue freight tonne-kiometres - Tonnes-kilomCtrea de marchaisdi. 
payantes 

Freight revenue - Marchandises payantes (recettes) $ 

Average per passenger train-kilometre - Moyenne par train-kilometre - 
Service voyagcurs: 

Revenue passenger-kiometres - Voyageurs-kilomCtres payants 

Passenger train revenue - Reccttes des trains de voyageurs $ 
Average 	tonne-kilometres 	per 	loaded 	car-kilometre6  - Moyenne 	de 

tonnes-kilomètres par wagon-kilometre chargC6 

Average 	haul 	revenue 	freight - Parcours 	moycn 	des 	maxchandiaea 
payantes ki 

Average passenger journey - Trajet moyen par voyageurs 

Average revenue - Recettes moycnnes: 

Per tonne of freight - Par tonne de marchandises $ 
Per passenger - Par voyageur $ 
Per tonne-kilometre - Par tonne-kiomCtre C - C. 

Per passenger-kilometre 	Par voyageur-kiomCtre C - C. 

Number of employees7  - Nombre de salaries7  
Total payroll' - RCmunération sotalc7  
Payroll charged to operating expenses - RCmunération imputable aux 

fTais d'exploitation 

Ratio of operating payroll to revenue - Ratio des rCmunCrations au titre 
de l'exploitation par rapport au.x recetces 

Ratio of rail expenses to revenues - Ratio des dépenses fcrroviaires par 
rapport aux recettes ferroviajres 

26687 26611 26397 26209 25816 
80827 76840 74990 78627 79469 

76845 74887 73058 77562 82744 
4996 4704 4437 3862 3404 1  

563 462 396 399 4331 

847649 888,773 1,008.859 I.! 14.629 1,238,060 
14,770 14,772 15,323 15,534 23,5502  
19,107 18,725 19,043 19,062 26,654' 

1,000,635 1,063,921 1,210,538 1344,402 1,488,673 2  
919,662 990,844 1,115,965 1,242.068 1,373,736 

45 318 40791 38860 39919 41591 

6980 6980 6960 6720 6001 1  

2879942 2814 137 2767663 2959365 3205 144 
21 096 17361 15002 15 224 16773 1  
37,495 39,981 45,860 51,295 57663 2  
34.462 3724 42.2S T 

18.70 21.79 25.96 27.93 29.7 

80.70 66.29 56.82 59.28 72.13' 
2.74 2.68 2.73 2.83 4,441,2 

43.07 44.63 44.17 46.09 46,99 

951.3 974.9 974.8 9868 1,041.7 

112,73 98.34 89.14 103.17 127.17 1  

10.48 11.56 13,49 14.18 15.58 
2.96 3.14 3.45 4.02 6,922  

1.103 1.187 1.380 1.437 1.495 

2.622 3.192 3.874 3.899 5.4411.2 

39,241 37.221 36,340 36,851 36,849 
463,519 494647 540,587 591,767 640,778 

442,586 468,176 512.059 554.550 598,476 

44,23 44.00 42.30 41.20 40.20 

91.91 93.13 92.19 92.39 92.28 

l Passenger train statistics do not cover rationalized services operated by VIA Rail Canada after October 29. 1978. 
I Les recettes dcs trains de voyageurs n'incluent pat lea services transcontinentaux opérds par VIA Rail Canada aprCs Ic 29 octobre 1978. 
2 Passenger revenues include amounts received from VIA Rail Canada for the provision of goods and services according to contract. 
2 Lea recettes des voyageurs incluent les monlants reçus de VIA Rail Canada pour I'approvisaonment des biena Ct services scion contrat. 

Includes revenues from accounts 102 - passenger: 103 - baggage: 104 - sleeping and parlour car: 106 mail. 
3 Y compris les recettes prov'nan t dei imp rn If)? 	vovaecii ii: 113 	hag:Irev,  , 104 	SliT ii res'valon et cit ii mv-li v, 106 	courrior 

See footnote I. Table S 
4 Vojr note I. tableau 6 

See footnote 2, Tahlc 
5 Von note 2, tableau 6 
6 Revenue and non-revenue howhi 
6 Marclsandises parantes CT Sri 

From 1973. excludes Canadian P.i 
7  A partir de 1973. rxclus ks employ--. 
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\VAILABLE PUBLICATIONS CHOIX DE PUBLICATIONS 

Reports 	published 	by the Transportation 	and Bulletins publiés par Ia Division des transports et des 
(. mniunications 	Division 	dealing 	with 	Railway communications sur la statistique du transport ferroviaire 
I ransport Statistics 

Catalogue Catalogue 
52 -001 Railway Carloadings, M., Bil. 52 -001 Chargements ferroviaires, M., Bil. 

Cars and tons of revenue freight loaded in Nombre de wagons charges et volume du fret 
Eastern and Western Canada, by 70 corn- payant chargé dans l'est et I'ouest du Canada, pour 
modities. 70 produits. 

52 -002 Railway 	Freight Traffic (0. - Discontin- 52 -002 Trafic-marchandises 	ferroviaire 	(T. - Ne 	parait 
ued 2ndQuarter 1978), Bil. plus. Dernier numéro, 2e trimestre 1978), Bit. 
Revenue 	freight 	carried by 	railways in Fret 	payant 	transporté 	par chemin de fer au 
Canada, by over 300 commodities and by Canada, pour plus de 300 produits, par province. 
province. 

52-003 Railway Operating Statistics, M., Bil. 52-003 Statistique de l'exploitation ferroviaire, M., Bil. 
Financial, traffic and operating statistics of Statistiques des finances, du trafic et de l'exploita- 
railways in Canada. tion des transporteurs ferroviaires du Canada. 

52-004 Railway Transport Service Bulletin, 0., Bil. 52-004 Bulletin de service sur le transport par rail, HS, Bil. 
Summary releases in advance of regular Communiqués paraissant avant la publication des 
publications and results of special studies, bulletins réguliers et résultats d'études speciales. 

52.205 Railway Freight Traffic, A., Bil. 52-205 Trafic-marchandises ferroviaires, A., Bil. 
Revenue 	freight 	carried 	in 	Canada, 	by Fret payant 	transporté par province 	et 'region, 
province and region with details for more avec details pour plus de 300 produits. 
than 300 commodities. 

-07 Railway Transport: Part I, A., Bil. 52-207 Transport ferroviaire: Partie I, A., Bil. 
('omparativesummary statistics - latest 5 Résumé comparatif des statistiques - 5 dernières 
years. Includes accident statistics. années. Statistiques des accidents. 

:. Railway Transport: Part II, A., Bil. 52-208 Transport ferroviaire: Partie 11, A., Bil. 
Financial Statistics. Statistiques de Ia situation fmnancière. 

52 -209 Railway Transport: Part ill, A., Bil. 52.209 Transport ferroviaire: Partie 111, A., Bil. 
Equipment, track and fuel statistics. Statistiques du materiel, des voies et du carburant. 

52-210 Railway Transport: Part IV, A., Bil. 52-210 Transport ferroviaire: Partie IV, A., Bil. 
Operating and traffic statistics. Statistiques de l'exploitation et du traflc. 

52-211 Railway Transport: Part V, A., Bil, 52-211 Transport ferroviaire: Partie V, A., Bil. 
Freight 	carried 	by principal commodity Marchandises transportées, par grands groupes de 
classes. produits. 

52-212 Railway Transport: Part VI, A., Bil. 52.212 Transport ferroviaire: Partie VI, A., Bil. 
Employment statistics. Statistiques de l'emploi. 

52.213 Canadian National Railways and Canadian 52-213 Les chemins de fer Nationaux du Canada et Cana- 
Pacific Limited, A., Bil. dien PacifIque Limitée, A., Bil. 
Financial 	and 	operating statistics of the Statistiques de la situation financiêre et de l'ex- 
entire systems, 1974-1978. ploitation 	de 	l'ensemble 	des 	systèmes, 	1974- 

1978. 

M. - Monthly Q. - Quarterly 0. — Occasional Bil. - 	M. — Mensuel T. - Trimestriel HS — Hors séne Bil. - Bi- 
Bilingual 	 lingue 

In addition to the selected publications listed 	Outre les publications ci-dessus énumérées, Statistique 
above, Statistics Canada publishes a wide range of sta- 	Canada publie une grande variété de rapports statistiques 
u'tical reports on Canadian economic and social 	sur le Canada tant dans le domaine economique que social. 
ttfairs. A comprehensive catalogue of all current 	On peut se procurer gratuitement un catalogue complet des 

, 	'iblications is available free on request from Sta- 	publications courantes a Statistique Canada, Ottawa 
i.tics Canada, Ottawa (Canada), KIA 0T6. 	 (Canada), K IA 0T6. 
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